

No. 23-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
INTERIM DIRECTOR, SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SOUTH CAROLINA
MEDICAID PRACTITIONERS
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Thomas M. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Bryan G. Cleveland
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2650
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317)698-6223
tom@tomandcathyfisher.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should, At Long Last, Overrule <i>Wilder</i> and <i>Blessing</i>	4
A. <i>Wilder</i> and <i>Blessing</i> err by searching for benefits rather than rights and by reading isolated spending conditions out of context	5
B. <i>Wilder</i> and <i>Blessing</i> lack grounding in sound legal principles	7
C. <i>Wilder</i> and <i>Blessing</i> are inconsistent with the Court’s later decisions	8
D. <i>Wilder</i> ’s standard is unworkable—and be- got yet another unworkable standard	10
E. No reliance interests support retaining <i>Wilder</i> and <i>Blessing</i>	13

II. The Court Should Reinforce the Text and Structure Approach of <i>Gonzaga</i> and Reject Private Enforcement of § 1396a(a)(23)	15
A. <i>Gonzaga</i> 's text-and-structure rule distinguishes between parties directly affected and those further removed, <i>i.e.</i> , it asks whether the statute regulates the interactions of the § 1983 plaintiff and defendant.....	16
B. <i>Gonzaga</i> 's text-and-structure rule includes enforcement structure.....	21
C. <i>Gonzaga</i> 's text-and-structure rule applies to the Medicaid Act	23
III. Many Providers Like Amici Actively Serve Women on Medicaid in South Carolina	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Med. Soc., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	9, 11, 31
<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i> , 492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	3, 6, 7, 18
<i>BT Bourbonnais Care, LLC v. Norwood</i> , 866 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Cal. State Foster Parent Ass’n v. Wagner</i> , 624 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>D.O. v. Glisson</i> , 847 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Developmental Servs. Network v. Douglas</i> , 666 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	25, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Fed. L. Enft Officers Ass’n v. Att’y Gen. New Jersey</i> , 93 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024)	16
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 1057 (2018) (Thomas, J., joined by Alito and Gorsuch, JJ., dissenting from the denial of certiorari)	17

<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	6, 7
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	3, 8, 10, 11, 12, 16, 20, 21, 23, 27, 29
<i>Harris v. James</i> , 127 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	23, 28
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	3, 11, 16, 21, 25
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	9
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 626 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Kapps v. Wing</i> , 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 69 F.3d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>vacated</i> , 74 F.3d 303, <i>and rev'd en banc on other grounds</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Long Term Pharmacy All. v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).	17

<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Assn.</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	27
<i>Midwest Foster Care and Adoption Ass'n v. Kincade</i> , 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>N.Y. State Citizens' Coalition for Child. v. Poole</i> , 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Nasello v. Eagleson</i> , 977 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>judgment vacated in part on other grounds sub nom. Selig v. Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 1142 (2007)	13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	23, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Comm'r of Indiana State Dep't Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	22, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)	9, 23
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	15, 30
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	10, 27

<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	3, 5, 6, 8, 29
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10	29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2	29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	4, 11, 14, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	22, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1396r	25
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 20, 25, 32
42 U.S.C. § 671	31
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 4711, 111 Stat. 251, 507-08.	18

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175, 1179 (1989)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997).	18
Health Center Locations, Planned Parenthood South Atlantic	33

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 483.10	25
